SAMPLE:  Fill in the appropriate “CODE” after each Step in this order guide in the lightbar length desired.
 11 12 13 14 15 16 C
D
A
E
B
E
 31 32 33 34 35 36

to us at 1.616.896.1286. Please be sure to write clearly & fill in all requested information so your order will not be
delayed.
ETL 5000 Order Guide - Page 1
3
3b
3a End Cap Colors: Choose the Driver Side & Passenger Side End Cap colors (driver - locations
A and B, passenger - locations C and D on diagram). Use the “COLOR CODES” listed below.
Inboard Module Colors: Choose colors for all remaining modules using the “COLOR CODES”
listed below.
COLOR CODES:
Colored Lenses/Color LEDs	 Clear Lenses/Color LEDs	 Blank Modules/No LEDs
AA=Amber Lens/Amber LEDs	 CA=Clear Lens/Amber LEDs	 AN=Amber Lens/No LEDs
BB=Blue Lens/Blue LEDs 	 CB=Clear Lens/Blue LEDs	 BN=Blue Lens/No LEDs
RR=Red Lens/Red LEDs	 CR=Clear Lens/Red LEDs	 RN=Red Lens/No LEDs
	 CW=Clear Lens/White LEDs	 CN=Clear Lens/No LEDs
	 CG=Clear Lens/Green LEDs	 KN=Gray Lens/No LEDs
Rear Arrow: Choose the number of Rear Arrow Modules you wish to have in your lightbar
(if you do not want Rear Arrow Modules check the “none” option & skip to Step 3). Rear Arrow
Modules are available in any color which you will specifiy in Step 3. The number of Arrow Modules
available are dependent on the length of the lightbar.
Arrow Type: If you choose a Rear Arrow you may select from two options: Full Rear Arrow or
Split Rear Arrow. The Full Rear Arrow is your standard arrow option which flashes all the LEDs
within the module simultaneously (use the COLOR CODES from Step 3). The Split Rear Arrow
option is only available in Clear Lenses and will activate the upper and lower rows of LEDs in each
rear module, splitting the module into upper and lower rows of diodes that will flash against each
other (see diagram below). The upper row of LEDs offers a Warning Function, while the lower row
of LEDs offers an Arrow Function. The Warning Function is available in Amber, Blue, Green, Red or
White LEDs only and the Arrow Function is available in Amber LEDs only. We recommend that you
use our DSC Technology wiring option with Split Arrow lightbars or you will lose four functions
(Left & Right Turn Signal, Take Down 2 & Mode Select).
ETL 5000 Order Guide - Page 2
2
2c
2d
Split Rear Arrow Diagram
Upper row of LEDs across all modules will flash against the lower row.
Split Arrow Color Codes: Available in Clear Lens Modules Only.
Clear Lenses/Color LEDs
SA=Amber Warning (upper row), Amber Arrow (lower row)
SB=Blue Warning (upper row), Amber Arrow (lower row)
SG=Green Warning (upper row), Amber Arrow (lower row)
SR=Red Warning (upper row), Amber Arrow (lower row)
SW=White Warning (upper row), Amber Arrow (lower row)
SN*=Blank Warning (upper row), Amber Arrow (lower row)
*NOTE: A Blank Warning/Amber Arrow Module (SN)
is recommended for the center module position when
you have an odd numbered module lightbar that has
two different warning colors such as red on one side
and blue on the other side.
4
4b
4a Lightbar Wiring Options:
DSC Technology - Our DSC Technology (Digital Serial Communication) option gives you a
15’ digital serial RJ-11 cable which connects to the Breakout Box that is installed near your
switching equipment. The Breakout Box then provides you with 24 separate control lines
(inputs) to connect to your switching device(s). This thin digital cable eases and reduces
installation time and expense. We recommend this option when ordering a Split Arrow light-
bar or you will lose four function of your lightbar; Left Turn Signal, Right Turn Signal, Take
Down 2 & Mode Select functions will be disabled.
20 Conductor Control Cable - This traditional control method includes a standard 15’ cable
containing 20 control wires. If you want a Split Rear Arrow we recommend ordering the DSC
Technology wiring.
4c
20 Conductor CableBreakout Box w/ DSC Technology and
RJ-11 Cable.
Arrow Control: You may choose 4 or 8 wires for arrow control. The 4 Wire option
includes a built-in Arrow Controller which works with any standard left, right, center out
warning switch. Select this option if you plan to use our Directional Arrow Switch (see photo
below). The 8 Wire option allows 8 arrow inputs which are compatible with other manufac-
turer’s directional arrow controllers. Choose this option if you are not using our Directional
Arrow Switch shown below.
Siren/Arrow Control: Please tell us which Siren/Arrow Controller you intend to use with
this lightbar so we can confirm your selection above & properly configure the arrow control
with 4 or 8 wires.
#ETSWDASØ1 Directional Arrow Switch is compatible with our ETL 5000 Lightbar w/ 4 Wire Arrow Control option. Switch features seven
programmable Warning Modes, and a fully lit display that shows flash pattern in use and input selected. Built-in Smart Sensor detects inputs
from another switching source, and may be used with other manufacturers Directional Arrow products that use built-in pulsing controllers. We
also offer a full line of Sirens, Speakers & Switches, please see our Warning Products Catalog or our website, www.soundoffsignal.com under
Warning/Amber Products for more information.
Illuminated display
shows pattern activated
& input selected
7 programmable
Warning Modes